# THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

# BY-LAW 2011- 17

**Being a By-law to** authorize the signing of an agreement between the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (OSWAP) funding agreement.

## The Municipality of Central Manitoulin

#### And

### Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin has requested financial assistance under the Ontario Small Waterworks Assistance Program Phase 3,

**AND WHEREAS** the Province of Ontario agrees to provide such financial contribution through the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (OSWAP),

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipality of Central Manitoulin will enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs and authorizes the Reeve and Clerk to sign the agreement on behalf of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.

Read a FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011.

Reeve- Gerry Strong

Clerk- Ruth Frawley

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, hereby certify that this is a true copy of By-Law Number 2011-17 passed by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin on the 11<sup>th</sup> of August, 2011.

Clerk

Date